

HB0881/950214/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 881
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after “register” insert “annually”; in line 8, strike “the Department to require”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 11 down through “actions;” in line 13 and substitute “prohibiting a person from knowingly taking certain actions relating to waste kitchen grease;”; strike beginning with “prohibiting” in line 19 down through “purpose;” in line 24; in line 24, strike “and civil”; in line 25, strike “providing for certain appeals”; in the same line, strike “delayed”; and in line 26, strike “against a certain person under a certain circumstance” and substitute “, expressing the intent of the General Assembly that the Department of Agriculture has no enforcement authority under certain provisions”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “10-1810” and substitute “10-1809”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 2, strike “**REMOVED FROM A GREASE TRAP**”; in line 3, after “**PROCESSING**” insert “**AND HAVE NOT BEEN PROCESSED BY A RENDERER**”; and in line 6, after “**REGISTER**” insert “**ANNUALLY**”.

On page 4, in line 10, after “**REGISTER**” insert “**ANNUALLY**”; in line 23, after “**DAMAGE**” insert “**COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT**”; and after line 28, insert:

“(D) THE REGISTRATION REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE RENEWED ANNUALLY ON THE PAYMENT OF THE FEES REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION.”

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 6, after “CERTIFICATE” insert “CONTAINING THE UNIQUE REGISTRATION NUMBER”; strike beginning with “AND” in line 8 down through “HIGH” in line 9; in line 12, strike “THE DEPARTMENT SHALL REQUIRE EACH” and substitute “EACH”; in the same line, strike “TO” and substitute “SHALL”; in line 17, strike “DEPARTMENT” and substitute “STATE’S ATTORNEY”; strike beginning with “THE” in line 19 down through “HAS” in line 20 and substitute “IT SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SUBTITLE FOR ANY PERSON TO KNOWINGLY”; in line 21, strike “KNOWINGLY SOLD OR OFFERED” and substitute “SELL OR OFFER”; after line 23, insert:

“(2) REMOVE WASTE KITCHEN GREASE FROM A CONTAINER OWNED BY ANOTHER PERSON;”;

strike in their entirety lines 24 and 25 and substitute:

“(3) STEAL OR DAMAGE A WASTE KITCHEN GREASE CONTAINER OWNED BY ANOTHER PERSON, OR PLACE A LABEL ON A CONTAINER OWNED BY ANOTHER PERSON TO ASSERT OWNERSHIP OVER THE CONTAINER; OR”;

and in line 26, strike “(3) TAKEN” and substitute “(4) TAKE”.

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 16 through 27, inclusive.

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 24, inclusive; and in line 25, strike “10-1810.” and substitute “10-1808.”; and in line 26, strike “(A)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 7, inclusive, and substitute:

“10-1809.

THE STATE'S ATTORNEY OF A COUNTY SHALL ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBTITLE.;

and strike beginning with "before" in line 8 down through "Act" in line 13 and substitute "it is the intent of the General Assembly that the Department of Agriculture has no enforcement responsibilities under the provisions of this Act".